Total profit and comprehensive income – –  99 884  99 884  (4)  99 880
Share-based payment charge –  2 727 –  2 727 –  2 727
Dividends paid – –  (45 630)  (45 630) –  (45 630)

Balance at 29 February 2020  38 091  12 747  762 925  813 763  1 358  815 121
Total loss and comprehensive income – –  (14 221)  (14 221)  (43)  (14 264)
Release following forfeiture of share
appreciation rights –  (5 286)  5 286 – – –
Share-based payment charge –  2 250 –  2 250 –  2 250

Balance at 31 August 2020  38 091  9 711  753 990  801 792  1 315  803 107

GROUP STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 AUGUST 2020

7COMBINED MOTOR HOLDINGS LIMITED
INTERIM RESULTS 2020

JOB021515_CMH_interims_v8_val – Page 7 – 19 October 2020 12:38 PM

GROUP STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 AUGUST 2020

 Unaudited
 6 months

 31 August
 2020
R’000

 Restated
 unaudited
 6 months

 31 August
 2019
R’000

 Adjustment
6 months

 31 August
 2019
R’000

 Previously
 reported

 unaudited
 6 months

 31 August
 2019
R’000

 Audited
 12 months

 29 February
 2020
R’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Operating profit  48 638  200 067  200 067  417 280
Adjustments for non-cash items  86 189  100 508  (16 666)  117 174  229 341
Sale of car hire fleet vehicles  168 675  225 321  225 321  397 889
Purchase of car hire fleet vehicles  (38 922)  (35 626)  (35 626)  (388 503)
Working capital changes  (111 389)  (328 339)  (328 339)  (115 888)

Cash generated from operations  153 191  161 931  (16 666)  178 597  540 119
Taxation paid  (7 831)  (24 389)  5 577  (29 966)  (78 818)

Net cash movement from operating activities  145 360  137 542  (11 089)  148 631  461 301

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of plant and equipment  (3 326)  (15 591)  (15 591)  (50 115)
Purchase of property  (72 000) – – –
Acquisition of business  (24 630)  (47 615)  (47 615)  (47 615)
Proceeds on disposal of plant and equipment  190  456  456  3 377
Proceeds on disposal of dealership  5 164  –   –   –
Insurance receivable  –   –   8 906  (8 906) –
Investment in special purpose entities conducting
   insurance underwriting activities  (1 250)  –   –   (3 500)
Dividend received from special purpose entities
   conducting insurance underwriting activities  15 000  5 435  5 435  –   11 371

Net cash movement from investing activities  (80 852)  (57 315)  14 341  (71 656)  (86 482)

Cash flows from financing activities
Cost of shares delivered in terms of
   share appreciation rights scheme  –   (4 531)  (4 531)  (4 531)
Finance income received  9 862  14 551  (3 252)  17 803  32 155
Finance costs paid  (79 727)  (96 071)  (96 071)  (193 243)
Principal element of lease liability repayments  (44 619)  (44 457)  (44 457)  (93 893)
Dividends paid  –   (86 021)  (86 021)  (131 651)

Net cash movement from financing activities  (114 484)  (216 529)  (3 252)  (213 277)  (391 163)

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents  (49 976)  (136 302)  (136 302)  (16 344)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  659 622  675 966  675 966  675 966

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  609 646  539 664 –  539 664  659 622

COMBINED MOTOR HOLDINGS LIMITED
INTERIM RESULTS 20208

JOB021515_CMH_interims_v8_val – Page 8 – 19 October 2020 12:38 PM

SEGMENT INFORMATION
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 AUGUST

Total Retail motor Car hire
Financial
services

Corporate
services/

other
R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

2019
Segment revenue  5 736 618  5 392 747  264 965  48 983  29 923
Inter-segment revenue  (18 970) – – –  (18 970)

External revenue  5 717 648  5 392 747  264 965  48 983  10 953

Operating profit/(loss)  200 067  142 592  54 585  16 698  (13 808)
Finance income  17 803 – –  3 252  14 551
Finance costs  (96 071)  (64 142)  (30 035) –  (1 894)